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WEEK 10 — THURSDAY, MARCH 1, 2018, THROUGH SUNDAY, MARCH 4, 2018.

ENTRY DAY

The racing office was open today accepting entries for Saturday, March 3, 2018. Steward
Scott Chaney was on duty. The draw for this day was completed at 2:30 p.m. Ten (10) races
were drawn. Seventy- six (76) horses are slated to start.

GEORGE PAPAPRODROMOU HEARING (CASE:18SA0048)
The complaint in this matter, prepared by CHRB Investigator Jim Hamilton, reads as follows:

Trainer George Papaprodromou is indebted to Exercise Rider Nicholas Parks for exercising
thoroughbred race horses for Trainer George Papaprodromou. Total $2,400.

Exercise Rider Nicholas Parks, Trainer GEORGE PAPAPRODROMOU and his bookkeeper Lydia
Rivas were present for today’s informal hearing. Trainer Papaprodromou told the stewards
that he would pay the amount in full tomorrow. More to follow.

HECTOR PALMA COMPLAINT (CASE NO. 18SA0027)

A formal hearing was held today for Trainer HECTOR PALMA alleging violations of CHRB Rule
#1844 (C), Rule #1866, Rule #1843 (A) (D), Rule # 1887 and Rule #1843.1 (B). Along with the
Stewards present today were Trainer Hector Palma, CHRB Investigator Jim Hamilton and
Court Reporter Michelle Derieg. The complaint in this matter reads as follows:

On January 16, 2018 the horse ‘Irray’ trained by Hector Palma conducted an official work for
removal from the Veterinarian’s List. The official blood sample #NC 33435 was analyzed by
U.C. Davis Laboratory and was found to contain the Class 4 drug ‘Phenylbutazone’ (0.77
ug/ml) ‘Flunixin’ (7.4 ng/ml).



3/01/183

3/01/18*

3/01/18°

3/01/18°¢

3/01/18’

3/01/18%

Palma said his assistant trainer (Chino Valdez) administered the Flunixin paste. He said Dr.
Vincent Baker administered the Phenylbutazone. Trainer Palma told the Stewards that the
official workout of this horse was very early in the morning on January 16, 2018. He felt that
the Flunixin treatment was probably administered to close to workout time. Decision to follow.

FUTURE APPRENTICE RIDER

Twenty- seven (27) year old Exercise Rider David Mussad paid a visit to the Stewards’ office
this morning. Mr. Mussad spent one (1) year at the Chris McCarron jockey school in Kentucky
recently. The Stewards went over rider protocol with him. He will return to our office in order
to get his ‘Apprentice Certificate’ after his name appears ‘on the overnight’ and he is set to
ride his first race.

ANTONIO SOTO RULING (REF: LOS ALTB 12/16/17(2)

Turf Paradise Stewards informed us that a check in the amount of $10,000 was dropped off in
their office last weekend on behalf of Trainer ANTONIO SOTO. This check will be sent to Finish
Line Self Insurance Group. The ruling below reinstates the license privileges of Mr. Soto.

LATS RULING #081
Trainer/Owner ANTONIO SOTO, having complied with the provisions of California Horse
Racing Board rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility — $10,000.00 to Finish Line Self Insurance
Group) is restored to good standing. Ruling LATS #067 issued at Santa Anita Park
Winter/Spring Meet on February 17, 2018, is set aside.

COREY BLACK RULING (REF: 2/25/18(2)

The Stewards left a voice message on the cell phone of Exercise Rider COREY BLACK
informing him of the penalty in the ruling below. Mr. Black was several days late reporting to
the Stewards’ office to address a ‘Violation Notice’ that was issued to him by Santa Anita
Stable Security on February 13, 2018. We have been unable to contact Mr. Black to deliver
our decision.

LATS RULING #082
Exercise Rider COREY BLACK is fined TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00)* for violation of
California Horse Racing Board rule #1481 (Occupational Licenses and Fees — expired license),
rule #1530 (Cases Not Covered by Rules and Regulations — overnight parking in stable area)
and rule #1930 (Obedience to Security Officers and Public Safety Officers — failure to appear).
Furthermore Corey Black shall sign a testing agreement with the California Horse Racing Board.

NO SHOW WAGERING
In today’s second race #5 Emboldened (Tr. Bob Baffert) was declared at 9:00 a.m. Show
wagering for this race was subsequently cancelled as the field was reduced to four (4) horses.

GOOD RIDING
There were no Stewards’ inquiries and/or jockey objections during today’s eight (8) race card.

PROGRAM CHANGES

2" Race Declaration  #5 EMBOLDENED (Tr. B. Baffert) Sick - Tim Grande DVM
REFUND: $908.14

39 Race Declaration  #3 YOUR GRACE (Tr. L. Bradvica) Injured - Dana Stead DVM
REFUND: $456.33

4% Race #8 TOWARDS THE LIGHT (Tr. P. D’ Amato) claimed, D. O’Neil, trainer

5t Race #8 LOOKING AT THELAKE (Tr. J. Sadler) Sick - Tim Grande DVM
REFUND: $2,199.26

6t Race #4 STURDY ONE (Tr. I. Kruljac) claimed, P. Miller, trainer
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DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE

On track 2,655 $646,179.40
SCOTWinc 3,544 $1,175,183.74
Out of state + ADW N/A $4,731,411.83
Total 6,199 $6,552,774.97

EVIN ROMAN FILM REVIEW

Apprentice Jockey EVIN ROMAN appeared in the Stewards’ office in order to review
yesterday’s (March 1) sixth race which was contested at 6 % furlongs on the main track.
Valet/Interpreter Ozzie Ayala also attended. Film review of this race shows last place finisher
#3 PARASAIL (Tyler Conner) steady while tiring in tight quarters at the 1/8" pole. First place
finisher #5 PICA (Rafael Bejarano) bumped and steadied from between horses. The reason for
this was that third place finisher #6 WEDDING BLUSH (Evin Roman) drifted in for a few strides
at the 1/8 mile marker. Apprentice Roman was slapping his horse on its shoulder several
times before and during this horses’ drift which led to his horse to ‘lose his compass’ and
cause the eventual interference. Following deliberation the majority voted for a warning and
Steward Baker voted for a riding suspension feeling this was a careless ride.

HECTOR PALMA RULING (REF: 3/01/18?)

LATS RULING #083
Trainer HECTOR PALMA, who worked the horse IPRAY on January 16, 2018 at Santa Anita
Park is fined ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,000.00)* pursuant to California Horse Racing
Board rule #1887 (Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse) and #1866 (Veterinarian’s List) for
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1843 (a)(d) (Medication, Drugs and Other
Substances) and #1844(c) (Authorized Medication — phenylbutazone (0.77 ug/ml) and flunixin
(7.4 ng/ml).

ABELINO RIVAS RULING (REF: 2/17/183)

Groom ABELINO RIVAS (Employed by Steve Miyadi) found a payroll check in the amount of
$785.61. It was not his. It was made out to Groom Lester Cortex (Employed by Simon
Callaghan). Mr. Rivas cashed the check in the grandstand at Santa Anita Race Track. This
offense happened on or about January 9, 2018. Santa Anita Paymaster Bridget Crawford
reported that this check was cashed prior to Santa Anita issuing a ‘stop payment’ on the
check. In addition to restitution the majority voted to issue the following ruling. Steward
Baker voted for a seven (7) day suspension.

LATS RULING #084
Groom ABELINO RIVAS is fined FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00)* pursuant to California
Horse Racing Board rules #1489 (a)(7) (Grounds for Denial or Refusal of License — act of moral
turpitude — cashing someone else’s check) and California Horse Racing Board rule #1900
(Grounds for Suspension of Revocation). Mr. Rivas was also required to provide restitution.

FLAVIEN PRAT FILM REVIEW

Jockey FLAVIEN PRAT was excused from a film review yesterday. The Stewards wanted to
review Jockey Prat’s use of the riding crop on #6 IKE WALKER, who finished second in eighth
race on Sunday February 25. Jockey Prat informed the Stewards yesterday afternoon that he
would like to waive his right to a hearing and accept the penalty issued in the ruling below.

LATS RULING #085
Jockey FLAVIEN PRAT is fined TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00)* for violation of
California Horse Racing Board rule 1688 (b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop — more than three times in
succession without giving the horse a chance to respond — second offense in last 60 days),
during the eighth race at Santa Anita Park on February 25, 2018; first offense January 27, 2018.
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FRANKLIN CEBALLOS FILM REVIEW

Apprentice Jockey FRANKLIN CEBALLOS appeared in the Stewards’ office today accompanied
by Jockey Ruben Fuentes. The Stewards wanted to review Apprentice Ceballos’ ride aboard
#3 MOONLIGHT BLUE who finished second in yesterday’s (March 1) seventh race. In the final
furlong of this 1 1/16 mile main track event, Mr. Ceballos used his riding crop four (4)
consecutive times without giving his horse a chance to respond. In a unanimous decision the
following ruling as issued.

LATS RULING #086
Apprentice Jockey FRANKLIN CEBALLOS is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* for
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule 1688(b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop — more than
three times in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond), during the seventh
race at Santa Anita Park on March 1, 2018.

C M RACING COMPLAINT (CASE NO. 18SA0036)

KC Horse Transport alleged that CM RACING is indebted to them in the amount of $4,562.23.
CM Racing agrees with that assessment. This office has been informed that this bill has now
been paid in full and this complaint, which was scheduled to be heard today, has been
withdrawn.

SECOND RACE INQUIRY/ OBJECTION

The Stewards posted the Inquiry sign in order to look at an incident in mid-stretch on this
race track that was officially labeled ‘wet fast’. Jockey Kent Desormeaux, who rode fourth
place finisher #1TEQUILA SUNRISE, also lodged a ‘general objection’ for activity around the
far turn (3/8ths marker).

On the far turn #1 TEQUILA SUNRISE steadies while on the inside of a four (4) horse spread.
After hearing from 3/8ths Patrol Judge Randy Valdez , reviewing replay angles and speaking
with the riders involved, the Stewards did not change the outcome of the original placings for
events in which the Stewards could not place blame.

The Inquiry sign was posted for the second incident in which second place finisher #5 TELL
YOUR MAMA (Rajiv Maragh) lugs inward in mid-stretch and goes into the path of third place
finisher #3 MALIBU MODEL (Tiago Pereira) forcing that rival to steady his horse. #3 TEA FOR
TAM was beaten 3 lengths for a better placing and the Stewards, in a unanimous decision felt
that this incident did not warrant a change in the original placings. This race was quite
eventful and the Stewards felt these five (5) jockeys underestimated the atypical track
conditions (wet/fast) here at Santa Anita today. Jockey Rajiv Maragh is scheduled to appear
in the Stewards’ office for film review tomorrow.

PROGRAM CHANGES
1°* Race OFF TURF
1%t Race Declarations ~ #3 TRIBUTE TO OSCAR (Tr. R. DeLeon) Injured-Tim Grande DVM
#4 WILD LANDO (Tr. P. D’Amato) Off Turf-Stewards
#6 HAILEY’s KID Comet (Tr. O. Garcia) Off Turf-Stewards
#7 SAVE GROUND (Tr. B. Cecil) Off Turf-Stewards. REFUND TOTAL: SO

1%t Race Jockey Change #8 TATAR M. Gutierrez for R. Fuentes (Double Jockey
Fee).

1%t Race Cancel S1 Super High 5 Wagering (5 Starters)

3 Race #4 SOUTHERN THUNDER (Tr. J. Mullins) claimed, W.E. Morey, trainer

4™ Race Declarations  #6 KNOWITALLHOUSEWIFE (Tr. A. Kitchingman) Schockwave Therapy
after entry-Stewards
#9 ANGELA’S ROSE (Tr. S. Gonzalez) Injured- Tim Grande DVM

4* Race #3 JEWELED (Tr. B. Baffert) claimed, J. Sadler, trainer
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5% Race OFF TURF
5t Race Declarations  #2 SILVERSPUN Pickup (Tr. M. Machowsky) Off Turf-Stewards
#7 MRASEAL (IRE)(Tr. R. Baltas) Off Turf-Stewards
6t Race #5 FORBIDDEN COMMAND (Tr. G. Vallejo) claimed, J. Clark, trainer
8™ Race Declarations  #4 NATIVE TREASURE (Tr. J. Carava) Track Condition-Stewards
#9 Boy Howby (Tr. B. Spawr) Track Condition-Stewards
8™ Race #1 BEST TWO MINUTES (Tr. G. Papaprodromou) claimed, W.E. Morey,
trainer
#2 HITTERS PARK (Tr. G. Headley) claimed, A. Kitchingman, trainer

DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE

On track 2,255 $581,185.68
SCOTWinc 4,142 $1,363,608.30
Out of state + ADW N/A $4,969,749.33
Total 6,397 $6,914,543.31

KENT DESORMEAUX FILM REVIEW

Jockey KENT DESORMEAUX appeared in the Stewards’ office in order to review his ride in
yesterday’s first race. Jockey Desormeaux was aboard #1 SIEGE OF VICKSBURG who finished
fourth in this five (5) horse field. Jockey Desormeaux was ‘standing up in the saddle’ in a very
tight photo for fourth place with #9 SON OF THE SOUTH (Alonso Quinonez). During film
review Desormeaux told the Stewards that he didn’t realize that #9 SON OF THE SOUTH was
closing on the outside when Jockey Desormeaux failed to ride his mount to the finish. He was
shown a ‘hard copy’ of the photo and was very fortunate that he was not beaten for fourth
place. Warning issued.

EDGAR PAYERAS FILM REVIEW

Apprentice Jockey EDGAR PAYERAS appeared in our office to review his use of the riding crop
in yesterday’s sixth race. Apprentice Payeras finished second in yesterday’s sixth race. The
Stewards were of the unanimous opinion, and Mr. Payeras agreed, that he violated CHRB
Rule 1688 (Use of Riding Crop) in the stretch drive of this race. The following ruling was
issued.

LATS RULING #087
Apprentice Jockey EDGAR PAYERAS is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* for
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule 1688(b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop — more than
three times in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond), during the sixth race at
Santa Anita Park on March 2, 2018.

DRAYDEN VAN DYKE FILM REVIEW

Jockey DRAYDEN VAN DYKE appeared in the Stewards’ office to review his ride aboard #7
TEN BLESSINGS who finished second in yesterday’s (March 2) seventh race. It appeared that
Van Dyke violated the ‘cropping rule’ by striking his horse with his riding crop five (5)
consecutive times. He argued he gave his mount 2 or 3 strides before using the crop again.
After a long film review Jockey Van Dyke was given the benefit of the doubt and in a
unanimous vote excused with a warning.

RAJIV MARAGH FILM REVIEW (REF:3/2/18 (7)

Jockey RAJIV MARAGH appeared in the Stewards’ office to review his ride aboard #5 TELL
YOUR MAMA who finished second in yesterday’s (March 2) second race which was contested
at one (1) mile on the main track. There was a Stewards’ inquiry into this race. Nearing the
1/16" pole Jockey Maragh races off his straight course and veers in forcing eventual third
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place finisher #2 MALIBU MODEL (Tiago Pereira) to steady sharply from between horses. In a
second incident nearing the wire #7 GONNA FLY NOW bumps eventual winner #4 TEA FOR
TAM (Brice Blanc). Jockey Maragh was in our office on January 27 (REF:1/27/18(2) to review
two (2) races with the Stewards in which he received separate warnings. Jockey Maragh
received two (2) additional warnings (REF:2/11/18(1) for rides in two (2) separate races on
February 10. For these two incidents in the stretch on March 2, the Stewards, in the
unanimous decision, issued the following ruling.

LATS RULING #088
Jockey RAJIV MARAGH, who rode TELL YOUR MAMA in the second race at Santa Anita Park
on March 2, 2018 is suspended for TWO (2) racing days (March 10 and 11, 2018) for crossing
over without sufficient clearance, for failure to make the proper effort to maintain a straight
course and causing interference in the stretch. This constitutes a violation of California Horse
Racing Board rule #1699 (Riding Rule — Careless Riding).

Pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1766 (Designated Races), the term of
suspension shall not prohibit participation in designated races.

GABRIEL CARRANZA COMPLAINT (CASE NO.17DM0061)
The complaint in this case (17DM0061) and the next case (17DMO0060) reads as follows:

On August 19, 2017 2049 hrs. Exercise Rider Jeff Catalan was involved in an altercation with
Groom Gabriel Carranza. Apparently Groom Carranza swept some dirt onto Jeff Catalan’s car
because it was illegally parked. Jeff Catalan reported this incident to Del Mar Security. Gabriel
Carranza was upset with Jeff Catalan for reporting the incident to Del Mar Security. A physical
alteration resulted between the individuals.

CHRB Investigator Jim Hamilton presented two separate twelve (12) page complaint packets
in both of these cases. Groom Gabriel Carranza told the stewards he works for Trainer Neil
Drysdale. Exercise Rider Jeff Catalan said he was working for Trainer Martin Jones last
summer at Del Mar. The Stewards felt these two (2) men were equally responsible for an
incident that we felt doesn’t behoove licensees who work in this industry. Rulings #089 and
#090 reflect the separate penalties issued.

LATS RULING #089

Groom GABRIEL CARRANZA is fined TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00)* for violation of
California Horse Racing Board rule #1874 (Disorderly Conduct — altercation).

JEFF CATALAN COMPLAINT (CASE NO.17DMO0060)

LATS RULING #90
Exercise Rider JEFF CATALAN is fined TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00)* for violation of
California Horse Racing Board rule #1874 (Disorderly Conduct — altercation).

SECOND RACE OBJECTION

Following the running of this race, which was contested at one (1) mile on the main track,
there was a jockey’s objection. Jockey Corey Nakatani who rode second place finisher #1
SOLTERO, lodged a ‘claim of foul’ against first place finisher #3 HEARTFULLOFSTARS (Santiago
Gonzalez) for alleged stretch interference. Race replays showed #3 HEARTFULLOFSTARS drift
in and make light contact with #1 SOLTERO at least twice in the final furlong of this race.
After a patrol judge report and speaking with both riders involved the Stewards determined
this incident did not warrant a disqualification. The decision was unanimous. No change.
Santiago Gonzalez will appear in our office for film review tomorrow to review this incident
and another incident he was involved with inside the 3/16ths marker.
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SUNDAY
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EIGHTH RACE STEWARDS REVIEW

The Stewards announced that a ‘Stewards Review’ would be conducted into the start of this
race which was contested at 6 % furlongs on the main track. Three (3) of the five (5) starters
in this race were involved with significant contact at the break. Fourth place finisher #6 BEAU
SQUARE (Mario Gutierrez), who was beaten 3 % lengths for third place, was arguably affected
the most during this underwhelming dispatch. After a review the Stewards felt there was
nothing to warrant a Stewards’ inquiry.

PROGRAM CHANGES

1°t Race Declaration #6 WOUND TIGHT (Tr. R.B. Hess Jr.) Off Turf-Stewards
REFUND: $1,294.07

3@ Race Declaration  #4 LEwis VALE (Tr. Reed Saldana) Track Condition-Stewards
REFUND: $858.22

3 Race Cancel $1 Rolling Super High 5

4™ Race OFF TURF

4™ Race Declarations ~ #1 JERSEY’S HEAT (Tr. R. Becerra) Off Turf-Stewards
#3 CELTURIAN (Tr. D. Hendricks) Off Turf-Stewards. REFUND: $1,729.83

5t Race Declaration #5 ELwoob J (Tr. E. Truman) Track Condition-Stewards.
REFUND: $842.49

6th Race Declaration  #6 DREAM TREE (Tr. B. Baffert) Stake-Stewards. REFUND: $4,020.07

8t Race Cancel $1 Rolling Super High 5

8t Race Declarations  #1 SALTEN SAPITY (Tr. R. Mandella) Off Turf-Stewards
#2 TIZANILLUSION (Tr. J. Sadler) Off Turf-Stewards
#4 Rusy TRUST (Tr. H. Zucker) Off Turf-Stewards
#7 GONE TO TOWN (Tr. H. Palma) Off Turf-Stewards
#9 LIGHTING DOVE (Tr. Gerard Piccioni) Off Turf-Stewards
REFUND TOTAL: $3,350.83

9t Race Declaration #1 DIXIE LASSIE (Tr. J. Ivory) Track Condition-Stewards.
REFUND TOTAL: $601.28

10t Race Declarations #1 R CHA CHA (Tr. R Baltas) Track Condition-Stewards
#8 LEVITATION (Tr. R. B. Hess Jr.) Track Condition-Stewards
REFUND TOTAL: $4,051.62

10t Race #3 BEANTOWN BoYs (Tr. J.Sadler) claimed, R.B. Hess Sr., trainer

DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE

On track 5,522 $1,281,328.78
SCOTWinc 6,619 $2,598,360.92
Out of state + ADW N/A $6,449,844.20
Total 12,141 $10,329,533.90

SANTIAGO GONZALEZ FILM REVIEW (REF: 3/3/187)

Jockey SANTIAGO GONZALEZ appeared in our office this morning to watch his involvement in
two (2) separate incidents in yesterday’s (March 3) second race. The first incident was
approaching the 1/8th mile marker. In this incident #3 HEARTFULLOFSTAR (Santiago
Gonzalez) who finished first, drifts in under his use of a right handed crop. This action caused
fifth (last) place finisher #2 MORE HONOR (Joseph Talamo) to steady slightly in the opinion of
the majority and check abruptly in the opinion of the minority. In a second incident #3
HEARTFULLOFSTARS drifts in and brushes second place finisher #1 SOLTERO (Corey
Nakatani). Jockey Nakatani lodged an objection after this incident. Stewards Jauregui and
Sawyer voted for a warning. Steward Baker voted for a riding suspension.
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CESAR FRANCO FILM REVIEW

Apprentice Jockey Cesar Franco appeared in the Stewards’ office to review his use of the
riding crop in the fourth race yesterday March 3. Apprentice Franco, who was recently riding
at the Los Alamitos night meet, has now hung his tack in the Santa Anita jockey’s room. Film
review shows Apprentice Franco aboard 5% place finisher #7 MR PARKER violate CHRB rule
#1688. The following ruling was issued:

LATS RULING #091
Apprentice Jockey CESAR FRANCO is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* for
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1688 (b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop — more than
three times in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond — first offense in last 60
days), during the fourth race at Santa Anita Park on March 3, 2018.

MATTHEW CHEW COMPLAINT (CASE NO.17LT0040)
The complaint in this matter reads as follows:

On November 19, 2017 the horse ‘Streak of Luck’ trained by Matthew Chew finished first in
the 4" race at Del Mar race track. Post race sample #DM13825 was analyzed by U.C. Davis
Laboratory and was found to contain the Class 4 drug Penalty C Phenylbutazone (0.63 ug/ml)
and Flunixin (8.9 ng/ml). No split requested.

Trainer MATT CHEW and CHRB Investigator Jim Hamilton were present today. Investigator
Hamilton presented a twenty- three (23) page complaint packet at the hearing. Trainer Chew
wasn’t sure of the reason for the double NASID reading but felt a mix-up at his barn at the
Del Mar fall meet may have been the cause. Steward Kim Sawyer chaired today’s hearing.
After deliberation the following ruling was issued in a unanimous decision.
LATS RULING #092
Trainer MATTHEW CHEW who started the horse STREAK OF LUCK, first place finisher in the
fourth race at Del Mar Race Track on November 19, 2017 is fined ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS
($1,000.00)* pursuant of California Horse Racing Board rule #1887 (Trainer to Insure Condition
of Horse) for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1843 (a)(d) (Medication, Drugs

and Other Substances) and #1844 (c) (Authorized Medication — phenylbutazone [0.63 ug/ml]
and flunixin [8.9 ng/ml] — second offense in 365 days).

OFFICIAL CHANGE
Safety Steward Luis Jauregui is replacing Steward Scott Chaney who is off for personal
reasons today. Paul Atkinson is filling in today as Safety Steward.

SIXTH RACE JOCKEYS OBJECTION

Jockey Corey Nakatani lodged an objection that lacked in seriousness in today’s sixth race.
This was for alleged interference at the start. This race was contested at 1 1/8 miles on the
infield turf course. Race replays show #2 PLAY HARD TO GET (Rajiv Maragh) break out very,
very slightly. Second place finisher #3 MAESTRO DEARTE (Corey Nakatani) then angles inward
putting pressure on #2 PLAY HARD TO GET. The Stewards received a patrol judge report and
spoke to both jockeys involved. After a very brief film review original placings were allowed
to stand. No change.

PROGRAM CHANGES
3 Race #3 ROARING FORK (Tr. M. Puype) claimed, S. McCarthy, trainer
4™ Race Declaration #4 OH MAN (Tr. R. Baltas) Injured-Dana Stead DVM

REFUND: $1,155.86; Minus Pool $399.41
6t Race #1 TEQUILA JOE (Tr. M.McCarthy) claimed, M. Glatt, trainer
8t Race #2 MESA SKy (Tr. J. Sadler) claimed, D. Jacobson, trainer

#5 IRON ROB (Tr. M.Puype) claimed, C. Treece, trainer




3/04/18’ DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE

On track 8,479 $1,506,482.90
SCOTWinc 5,566 $2,029,056.31
Out of state + ADW N/A $5,470,954.12
Total 14,045 $9,006,493.33

ATTENDANCE REPORT — The full Board of Stewards was in session each day during this
reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program.

SANTA ANITA PARK - VETERINARIAN REPORT - Week of:

2/26/18 - 3/4/18

Horses on Vet List
Horses off Vet List

Shock Wave Therapy
Fatalities
SUMMARY
T:}Jlr > 3F/r|2 ?Sj; ?}L/JZ Week Meet
Accidents 0 0 0 0 0 4
Cal-Bred Races 0 1 2 1 4 47
Claims 2 5 1 4 12 141
Disqualifications 0 0 0 0 0 4
Inquiries 0 1 1 1 3 22
Refunds 3 10 15 1 29 227
Rulings 2 4 4 2 12 92
Voided Claims 0 0 0 0 0 20

Respectfully submitted,

Attachment
BOS:GWB:dw

Grant W. Baker, Steward

Kim Sawyer, Steward

C. Scott Chaney, Steward

Luis Jauregui, Safety Steward



NOTIFICATION INFORMATION FOR SERIOUS
RACING AND TRAINING ACCIDENTS/FATALITIES

RACING OR TRAINING LOCATION:
Santa Anita Park

DATE OF INCIDENT:
1 March 2018

RACE NUMBER:
8

NAME OF HORSE:
#5 SILVERADO MIST

NAME OF JOCKEY/RIDER/DRIVER:
EDWIN MALDONADO

CONDITION/STATUS OF HORSES:
Euthanized. Fractured right front sesamoids.

CONDITION/STATUS OF JOCKEY/RIDER/DRIVER: (NOTE IF TAKEN TO THE HOSPITAL, WHAT IS THEIR
CONDITION)

Not injured.

ACTIONS OF THE HORSE AND JOCKEY/RIDER/DRIVER: (HORSE FELL, JOCKEY PULLED UP, VANNED OFF,
ETC.)

#S Silverado Mist was injured and was pulled up by his rider.

CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE INCIDENT: (EXPLAIN HOW THE ACCIDENT OCCURRED AND WHY)

#5 Silverado Mist broke out sharply, made contact with the horse to the outside, challenged for the lead
and then was injured.

WAS THE HORSE CLAIMED?
No

WAS THE CLAIM VOIDED?
N/A

NAME OF THE TRAINER:
Ryan Hanson

NAME OF THE OWNER:
Chapple or Hanson

TRACK SURFACE: (MAIN, TURF OR TRAINING TRACK)
Turf

SPECIFIC LOCATION OF INCIDENT: (E.G. QUARTER-POLE, FAR TURN, ETC.)
Shortly after leaving the gate, near the wire as the field headed into the first turn.

TYPE OF RACE/CLASS: (CLAIMING $5,000; ALLOWANCE; MAIDEN, ETC.)
Maiden $40k claiming

BASED ON THE PAST PERFORMANCES OF THE HORSE INDICATE ANYTHING NOTEWORTHY:
(DROP IN CLASS, ETC.)

Last raced on Jan 1 at GP for trainer Bill Mott; three works in a normal pattern before starting here.
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